

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Docket No. 15-1429

ROBERT DRAPER, ARIEL WEISBERG, DONNA MAJOR, ERIC NOTKIN,
ROBERT BOUDRIE, BRENT CARLTON(S), CONCORD ARMORY, LLC,
PRECISION POINT FIREARMS, LLC, AND SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-vs-

MAURA HEALEY, IN HER CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of Massachusetts
1:14-cv-12471-NMG

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

David H. Tennant, Esq.
Lynnette Nogueras-Trummer, Esq.
Matthew Struhar, Esq.
NIXON PEABODY LLP
1300 Clinton Square
Rochester, NY 14604
T: (585) 263-1000
E: dtennant@nixonpeabody.com
mstruhar@nixonpeabody.com
lnoguerastrummer@nixonpeabody.com

W. Daniel Deane, Esq.
Bar No. 120813
NIXON PEABODY LLP
900 Elm Street, 14th Floor
Manchester, NH 03101-2031
T: (603) 628-4047
E: ddeane@nixonpeabody.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Law
Center to Prevent Gun Violence*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Law Center to
Prevent Gun Violence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE REGULATIONS DO NOT IMPLICATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Claims	7
a. <i>Heller</i> Recognizes Several “Presumptively Lawful” Regulatory Measures That Fall Outside The Historical Scope Of The Second Amendment	9
b. First Circuit Case Law Further Establishes That “Presumptively Lawful” Regulations Fall Outside The Scope Of The Second Amendment.....	10
i. <i>United States v. Rene E</i>	10
ii. <i>United States v. Booker</i>	11
iii. Resulting Two-Part Test	12
B. The Regulations At Issue Here Fall Outside The Second Amendment Because They Merely Impose A Condition On The Commercial Sale of Handguns	14
C. The Safety Regulations Are Sufficiently “Rooted in History” To Avoid Heightened Scrutiny	16
a. States Have Long Conditioned The Sale Of Firearms And Ammunition On Meeting Safety Requirements.....	17
b. States Have Continued To Require Certain Safety Features For Firearms, Including Load Indicators	18
II. EVEN IF SECTION 16.05 IMPLICATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT, INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY IS THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
A. Courts Determine The Appropriate Level Of Review In Second Amendment Cases By Examining How Severely A Challenged Law Burdens The Core Of The Right	22

a.	The Core Of The Second Amendment	22
b.	The Severity Of The Law’s Burden on Second Amendment Rights.....	24
B.	This Court Should Adopt Intermediate Scrutiny In Accordance With The Prevailing View In Other Circuits.....	24
C.	Section 16.05 Does Not Burden The Core Right Of The Second Amendment.....	26
D.	Strict Scrutiny Is Generally Inappropriate In The Second Amendment Context And Should Not Be Applied Here	27
III.	THE REGULATIONS EASILY PASS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY. ..	29
A.	Gun Safety And Prevention Of Gun Violence Are Important And Compelling Governmental Interests	29
B.	The Regulation Substantially Furthers These Interests	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	27
<i>Bauer v. Harris</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1440-LJO-MSJ, 2015 WL 881515 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2015), appeal docketed, No. 15-15428 (9th Cir. Mar. 9, 2015)	15, 16
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	12, 21
<i>Davis v. Grimes</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 12, 24 (D. Mass. 2014).....	23
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , No. 1:14-cv-12471-NMG, Dkt. 45 at 16 (D. Mass. Mar. 5, 2015)	15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	22, 24, 25
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22, 25, 28
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	15, 22, 25
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	27
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	30

Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2799, 192 L. Ed. 2d
 865 (2015).....passim

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,
 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)21, 26, 28

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....2, 7

McGuire v. Reilly,
 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001).....30

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. N.Y. Oct. 19, 2015).....22, 25

NRA v. ATF,
 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)22, 25, 28

Pena v. Lindley,
 No. 2:09-cv-01185-KJM-CKD (E.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2015) 15, 19

Powell v. Tompkins,
 783 F.3d 33225

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of NY State Crime Victims Bd.,
 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....27

Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda,
 No. 12-CV-03288-WHO, 2013 WL 4804756 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013),
 appeal docketed, No. 13-17132 (9th Cir. Oct. 23, 2013) 16

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....29

United States v. Armstrong,
 706 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....25, 26

United States v. Barton,
 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) 12, 23

United States v. Booker,
 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....passim

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)22, 24, 25

United States v. Chovan,
735F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)passim

United States v. Colon-Quiles,
859 F. Supp. 2d 229,235 (D.P.R. May 4, 2012).....24

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)23

United States v. Huitron-Guizar,
678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)28

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)24, 25, 28

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)30

United States v. Murphy,
681 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Me. 2010)12

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2476 (2011).....23

United States v. Rene E.,
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....passim

United States v. Staten,
666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1937 (2012).....23

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)28

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....29

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)28

OTHER CASES

Commonwealth v. McGowan,
982 N.E.2d 495 (Mass. 2013)12, 30

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....11

OTHER STATUTES

1973 Ill. Laws 1130, § 120

2010 Maryland Code, Public Safety, § 5-132.....19

1814 Mass. Acts. 464-65, § 219

1881 Mass. Acts. 333-34, Chapter 60 § 18.....18

2003 Md. Laws. 24619

1821 Me. Laws 685, Chapter 162 § 1.....18

1786 N.H. Laws 10, Chapter 2217

1820 N.H. Laws 274-75, Chapter 15 §§ 1-9.....17

1974 N.Y. Laws 2665-66, § 1.....19

1795 Pa. Laws 242, § 6.....17

Cal. Penal Code § 31905.....20

Cal. Penal Code § 31910(b)(94)19

RULES

940 C.M.R. § 16.00, *et seq.*passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amendment II.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 168 (1769)17

Adam Winkler, *Fundamentally Wrong About Fundamental Rights*27

Adam Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683
(2007).....27

FBI, Crime on the United States, Crime Trends, Table 8, Expanded
Homicide Weapon, at https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2014/crime-in-the-u.s.-2014/tables/expanded-homicide-data/expanded_homicide_data_table_8_murder_victims_by_weapon_2010-2014.xls.....29

Joseph Blocher, Categoricalism and Balancing in First and Second
Amendment Analysis, 84 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 375, 422 (2009)28

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, A Well Regulated Right: The Early
America Origins of Gun Control, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487, 505-508
(2004)10, 18

Brian J. Siebel, City Lawsuits Against the Gun Industry: A Roadmap for
Reforming Gun Industry Misconduct, 18 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 247,
254–55 (1999)31

Roger Pauly, *Firearms: The Life Story of a Technology* (2004)19

Robert H. Churchill, Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to
Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second
Amendment, 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 13918

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Centers for Disease Control &
Prevention, Nat’l Center for Injury Prevention & Control, Deaths: Final
Data for 2013, table 18, available at
http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr64/nvsr64_02.pdf.....21

U.S. General Accounting Office, Accidental Shootings: Many Deaths and
Injuries Caused by Firearms Could Be Prevented 17 (Mar. 1991), at
<http://www.gao.gov/assets/160/150353.pdf>3, 4

Garen J. Wintemute, The Epidemiology of Firearm Violence in the Twenty-
First Century United States, Annual Review of Public Health, vol. 36: 5-
19, 2015, available at
[http://www.annualreviews.org/doi/pdf/10.1146/annurev-publhealth-
031914-122535](http://www.annualreviews.org/doi/pdf/10.1146/annurev-publhealth-031914-122535).29

WISQARS *Unintentional Firearm Gunshot Nonfatal Injuries and Rates per
100,000*.....31
